

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

No. SC91617

EDDIE CLUCK, APPELLANT

vs

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY, RESPONDENT

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY

YERETSKY & MAHER, L.L.C.

James M. Yeretsky

Gregory F. Maher

Craig M. Leff

Southcreek Office Park

7200 West 132nd Street, Suite 330

Overland Park, Kansas 66213

Telephone: (913) 897-5813

Facsimile: (913) 897-6468

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT ON THE ISSUE OF LIABILITY BECAUSE THE UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATED CONCLUSIVELY THAT UNION PACIFIC WAS NOT LIABLE FOR CLARK’S ALLEGED NEGLIGENCE, OR ALTERNATIVELY, BECAUSE THE ISSUE OF CLARK’S NEGLIGENCE AND AGENCY WERE ISSUES OF FACT TO BE DETERMINED BY THE JURY..... 11

A. Standard of Review 13

B. UP was not liable for Clark’s conduct as a matter of law, or alternatively, the issue of Clark’s agency was a disputed question of fact to be resolved by the jury..... 14

1. Basis for liability under the FELA..... 14

2. *Respondeat superior* remains an integral part of the FELA. 15

3. Under the FELA, *respondeat superior* does not focus merely on the time and location of the alleged negligent conduct, but requires that the conduct itself fall within the course and scope of employment and further the railroad’s business. 18

B. Point II of Cluck’s Brief before this Court violates Rule 83.08 because Cluck has included arguments that were not included in this Point Relied on in the Brief submitted to the Court of Appeals.40

C. The trial court did not err in refusing an instruction “based on” M.A.I. 24.01(A) because the undisputed evidence established that Clark’s bringing a loaded gun to work in his luggage was beyond the course and scope of his employment, and thus not an act for which the railroad was liable under the Federal Employers’ Liability Act.....43

1. Respective roles of trial court and counsel.44

2. The trial court did not err in refusing Cluck’s proffered instructions because there was no evidence from which a jury would reasonably have concluded that Clark’s negligence occurred within the course and scope of his employment.47

3. Cluck’s proffered verdict directors were erroneous and therefore properly refused.47

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR IN REFUSING TO GIVE CLUCK’S PROFFERED WITHDRAWAL INSTRUCTION BASED ON M.A.I. 34.05 BECAUSE CLUCK DID NOT PROFFER THE INSTRUCTION AT OR BEFORE THE JURY INSTRUCTION CONFERENCE, BECAUSE THE LAW DOES NOT PERMIT THE COURT TO GIVE A WITHDRAWAL INSTRUCTION IN RESPONSE TO A QUESTION POSED BY THE JURY DURING ITS DELIBERATIONS, BECAUSE THE WITHDRAWAL

INSTRUCTION WAS NOT WARRANTED BY THE EVIDENCE, AND
BECAUSE CLUCK WAS NOT PREJUDICED BY THE REFUSAL TO

INSTRUCT.....55

A. Standard of Review.55

B. Cluck failed to preserve error by failing to request a withdrawal instruction at the instruction conference and before the jury retired, and by failing to object to the damage instruction given by the Court.56

C. The Rules do not authorize a trial court to give a withdrawal instruction after the jury retires and in response to a question from the jury.59

D. A withdrawal instruction was not warranted because no evidence of collateral source payments had been submitted to the jury.....60

E. Cluck cannot argue that the trial court’s refusal to give MAI 34.05 was prejudicial error because the jury found in favor of Union Pacific on the issue of liability and, thus, never reached the question of damages.60

F. Cluck has waived his challenge to the trial court’s admission of Cluck’s testimony by failing to include it in his Point Relied On, and in failing to raise the issue in his Brief before the Court of Appeals.....62

IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING PORTIONS OF THE DEPOSITION TESTIMONY OF LEE COLE BECAUSE IT CONSTITUTED INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY, WAS IRRELEVANT, WAS NOT PROBATIVE OF ANY FACT, WAS MORE PREJUDICIAL THAN PROBATIVE, AND CONSTITUTED EVIDENCE OF OTHER INCIDENTS FOR

WHICH THERE WAS NO SHOWING OF SUBSTANTIAL SIMILARITY, AND THE RULE OF CURATIVE ADMISSIBILITY DID NOT APPLY.....	64
A. Standard of Review.....	65
B. The challenged evidence was inadmissible for multiple reasons that support the trial court’s decision to exclude it.	67
4. The evidence was irrelevant, and any probative value was substantially outweighed by the danger of unfair prejudice.....	67
5. The evidence was inadmissible hearsay.	69
C. The Missouri Supreme Court Rules dictating the procedure for the taking of depositions are not rules of evidence that obligated the trial court to admit testimony that it determined was otherwise inadmissible.....	70
D. The doctrine of curative admissibility is inapplicable.	72
CONCLUSION	74
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06(c).....	76
CERTIFICATION THAT CD-ROM IS VIRUS FREE.....	76
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alcorn v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 50 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. banc 2001).....	67
<i>Aliff v. Cody</i> , 26 S.W.3d 309 (Mo. App. 2000).....	65, 66
<i>Anderson v. Welty</i> , 334 S.W.2d 132 (Mo. App. 1960).....	45
<i>Arnold v. Wigdor Furniture Co.</i> , 281 S.W.2d 789 (Mo. 1955).....	22
<i>Bach v. Winfield-Foley Fire Protection Dist.</i> , 257 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. banc 2008)	39
<i>Baker v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad. Co.</i> , 502 F.2d 638 (6th Cir. 1974)	25
<i>Baker v. Texas & Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 227 (1959)	25
<i>Beste v. Tadlock</i> , 565 S.W.2d 789 (Mo. App. 1978).....	60
<i>Black v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 436 S.W.2d 19 (Mo. banc 1968)	51
<i>Blackstock v. Kohn</i> , 994 S.W.2d 947 (Mo. banc 1999)	40
<i>Brandt v. Pelican</i> , 856 S.W.2d 658 (Mo. banc 1993)	13, 14
<i>Braun v. Lorenz</i> , 585 S.W.2d 102 (Mo. App. 1979).....	51
<i>Burrus v. Norfolk and W. Ry. Co.</i> , 977 S.W.2d 39 (Mo. App. 1998).....	26
<i>Bynote v. National Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 891 S.W.2d 117 (Mo. banc 1995).....	69
<i>Cent. of Ga. R. Co. v. Rush</i> , 239 So. 2d 763 (Ala. 1970).....	27
<i>Coats v. Hickman</i> , 11 S.W.3d 798 (Mo. App. 1999)	56
<i>Cohn v. Missouri Terminal Oil Co.</i> , 590 S.W.2d 381 (Mo. App. 1979).....	46
<i>Coleman v. Gilyard</i> , 969 S.W.2d 271 (Mo. App.1998)	56

<i>Coleman v. Jackson County</i> , 160 S.W.2d 691 (1942).....	13
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	14, 15
<i>Copeland, v. St. Louis-San Francisco Railway Co.</i> , 291 F.2d 119 (10 th Cir. 1961)	17, 20, 21, 32
<i>D.L.C. v. Walsh</i> , 908 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. App. 1995)	63
<i>Delozier v. Munlake Const. Co.</i> , 657 S.W.2d 53 (Mo. App. 1983)	54
<i>Dickey v. Nations</i> , 479 S.W.2d 208 (Mo. App. 1972).....	49
<i>Doe v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 891 (11th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Drury v. Missouri Pacific R. Co.</i> , 905 S.W.2d 138 (Mo. App. 1995).....	37
<i>Eckelkamp v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 298 S.W.3d 546 (Mo. App. 2009)	66, 67
<i>Eckerd v. Country Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 289 S.W.3d 738 (Mo. App. 2009).....	39
<i>Eddington v. Cova</i> , 118 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. App. 2003)	62
<i>Eichel v. New York Central R. Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 253 (1963).....	63
<i>Elmahdi v. Ethridge</i> , 987 S.W.2d 366 (Mo. App. 1999).....	61
<i>Environmental Waste Management, Inc. v. Industrial Excavating & Equipment, Inc.</i> , 981 S.W.2d 607 (Mo. App. 1998).....	66
<i>Essex Contracting, Inc. v. Jefferson County</i> , 277 S.W.3d 647 (Mo. banc 2009)	40
<i>First Nat. Bank of Fort Smith v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 865 S.W.2d 719 (Mo. App. 1993)	36, 55
<i>Gagnier v. Bendixen</i> , 439 F.2d 57 (8th Cir. 1971).....	36

<i>Galemore Motor Co., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 513 S.W.2d	
161 (Mo. App. 1974)	50
<i>Gallose v. Long Island R. Co.</i> , 878 F.2d 80 (2 nd Cir. 1989).....	17, 19, 20, 23
<i>Hackman v. Kindrick</i> , 882 S.W.2d 157 (Mo. App. 1994).....	71
<i>Helming v. Adams</i> , 509 S.W.2d 159 (Mo. App. 1974)	44
<i>Henderson v. Terminal R.R. Ass’n of St. Louis</i> , 736 S.W.2d 594 (Mo. App.	
1987)	45
<i>Hertz v. McDowell</i> , 214 S.W.2d 546 (Mo. banc 1948).....	46
<i>Hoover v. Gray</i> , 616 S.W.2d 867 (Mo. App. 1981).....	60
<i>Houston v. Northup</i> , 460 S.W.2d 572 (Mo. banc 1970).....	59
<i>Howard Const. Co. v. Teddy Woods Const. Co.</i> , 817 S.W.2d 556 (Mo. App.	
1991)	57
<i>Inauen Packaging Equipment Corp. v. Integrated Indus. Services, Inc.</i> , 970	
S.W.2d 360 (Mo. App. 1998)	13
<i>Jamison v. Encarnacion</i> , 281 U.S. 635 (1930).....	15
<i>Jefferson County Bank & Trust Co. v. Dennis</i> , 523 S.W.2d 165 (Mo. App.	
1975)	47, 54
<i>Kauzlarich v. Atchison, Topeka, and Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 910 S.W.2d 254 (Mo.	
banc 1995).....	39, 45, 48
<i>Kieffer v. Gianino</i> , 301 S.W.3d 119 (Mo. App. 2010).....	62
<i>Lancaster v. Norfolk and Western Ry. Co.</i> , 773 F.2d 807 (7 th Cir. 1985).....	17, 26
<i>Lavender v. Illinois Cent. R. Co.</i> , 219 S.W.2d 353 (Mo. 1949).....	passim

<i>Letz v. Turbomeca Engine Corp.</i> , 975 S.W.2d 155 (Mo. App. 1997).....	48
<i>Leverton v. Hartstein</i> , 365 S.W.2d 60 (Mo. App. 1963).....	22
<i>Linzenni v. Hoffman</i> , 937 S.W.2d 723 (Mo. 1997)	40, 43
<i>Magelky v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 1:06-CV-025, 2008 WL 281778 (D.N.D. Jan. 29, 2008)	36
<i>Marion v. Marcus</i> , 199 S.W.3d 887 (Mo. App. 2006).....	39
<i>McClure v. U.S. Lines Co.</i> , 368 F.2d 197 (4 th Cir. 1966).....	17, 21
<i>McDowell v. Schuette</i> , 610 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. App. 1980).....	46
<i>McLaughlin v. Hahn</i> , 199 S.W.3d 211 (Mo. App. 2006).....	45
<i>McLaughlin v. Hahn</i> , 199 S.W.3d 211 (Mo. App. 2006).....	44
<i>Mead v. Grass</i> , 461 S.W.2d 708, 710 (Mo. 1971)	61
<i>Mid-Am. Lines, Inc. v. Littrell</i> , 653 S.W.2d 391 (Mo. App. 1983)	69
<i>Miller v. Gillespie</i> , 853 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. App. 1993).....	44
<i>Missouri Bd. of Nursing Home Adm'rs v. Stephens</i> , 106 S.W.3d 524 (Mo. App. 2003)	71
<i>Missouri Farmers Ass'n v. Kempker</i> , 726 S.W.2d 723 (Mo. banc 1987).....	72
<i>Mitchell v. Evans</i> , 284 S.W.3d 591 (Mo. App. 2008).....	44, 48
<i>Moore v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 825 S.W.2d 839 (Mo. banc 1992).....	63
<i>Norfolk & Western R. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003).....	15
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	14
<i>Orloff v. Fondaw</i> , 315 S.W.2d 430 (Mo. App. 1958)	44, 47
<i>Parker v. Wallace</i> , 431 S.W.2d 136 (Mo. 1968).....	44, 46

<i>Pierce v. Platte-Clay Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 769 S.W.2d 769 (Mo. 1989).....	36
<i>Ratterree v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 460 S.W.2d 309 (Mo. App. 1970).....	50
<i>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1999)	66
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 465 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1972).....	27
<i>Ryburn v. General Heating & Cooling, Co.</i> , 887 S.W.2d 604 (Mo. App. 1994)	37
<i>Schipper v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 2783160 (D. Kan. 2008).....	17, 25, 32
<i>Schipper v. Brashear Truck Co.</i> , 132 S.W.2d 993 (Mo. 1939).....	46
<i>Schmidt v. Warner</i> , 955 S.W.2d 577 (Mo. App. 1997).....	63
<i>Shutt v. Chris Kaye Plastics Corp.</i> , 962 S.W.2d 887 (Mo. 1998).....	49
<i>Sobieski v. Ispat Island, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 628 (7 th Cir. 2005).....	passim
<i>St. Louis Southwestern Ry. Co. v. Dickerson</i> , 470 U.S. 409 (1985).....	39
<i>State ex rel. Missouri Highway and Transp. Comm'n v. Buys</i> , 909 S.W.2d 735 (Mo. App. 1995)	66
<i>State ex rel. Missouri Highway and Transp. Comm'n v. Pracht</i> , 801 S.W.2d 90 (Mo. App. 1990)	66
<i>State ex rel. State Highway Comm'n. v. Nickerson and Nickerson, Inc.</i> , 494 S.W.2d 344 (Mo. 1973).....	59
<i>State v. Carson</i> , 941 S.W.2d 518 (Mo. banc 1997).....	48
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 70 S.W.3d 540 (Mo. App. 2002)	72
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 15 S.W.3d 779 (Mo. App. 2000)	67
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 250 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. App. 2008).....	73

<i>State v. Reed</i> , 282 S.W.3d 835 (Mo. 2009).....	70
<i>State, to Use of Little v. Donnelly</i> , 9 Mo. App. 519 (Mo. App. 1881).....	46
<i>Stevenson v. First Nat. Bank of Callaway County</i> , 604 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. App. 1980).....	59
<i>Sullivan v. KSD/KSD-TV</i> , 661 S.W.2d 49 (Mo. App. 1983).....	57
<i>Sweet v. Roy</i> , 801 A.2d 694 (Vt. 2002).....	27
<i>Thummel v. King</i> , 570 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. App. 1978).....	62
<i>Tietjens v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 418 S.W.2d 75 (Mo. 1967).....	53
<i>Toppins v. Miller</i> , 891 S.W.2d 473 (Mo. App. 1994).....	61
<i>Total Economic Athletic Management of America, Inc. v. Pickens</i> , 898 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. App. 1995).....	56
<i>Trost v. American Hawaiian S. S. Co.</i> , 324 F.2d 225 (2 nd Cir. 1963).....	17
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	14
<i>Vanskike v. ACF Industries, Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 188 (8 th Cir. 1981).....	58
<i>Ward v. United Eng'g Co.</i> , 249 S.W.3d 285 (Mo. App. 2008).....	62
<i>Washington v. Blackburn</i> , 286 S.W.3d 818 (Mo. App. 2009).....	62
<i>Waters v. Barbe</i> , 812 S.W.2d 753 (Mo. App. 1991).....	66
<i>Wehrli v. Wabash R. Co.</i> , 315 S.W.2d 765 (Mo. 1958).....	36
<i>Wors v. Glasgow Vill. Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 460 S.W.2d 583 (Mo. banc 1970),	45
<i>Wright v. Barr</i> , 62 S.W.3d 509 (Mo. App. 2001).....	44, 47
<i>Zagarri v. Nichols</i> , 429 S.W.2d 758 (Mo. 1968).....	37

Statutes

45 U.S.C. § 51 15

45 U.S.C. § 53 15

45 U.S.C. § 54 15

45 U.S.C. § 55 15

Other Authorities

MAI 6th Ed. (2002) 49

MAI 6th Ed. 13.01 49

MAI 6th Ed. 13.02 54

MAI 6th Ed. 13.03 54

MAI 6th Ed. 18.01 49, 52

MAI 6th Ed. 24.01(A). passim

MAI 6th Ed. 24.01(B)..... 5

MAI 6th Ed. 34.05 57, 59, 60, 61

Rest. 2d Agency § 230..... 28, 29

Rules

Mo. S. Ct. R. 70.02 39, 44, 49, 57

Mo. S. Ct. R. 70.03 57

Mo. S. Ct. R. 84.04(d)(1)..... 62

Mo. S. Ct. R. 84.04(e)..... 55
